ਵੱਲੋਂ

ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਜਨਰਲ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਪੀ.ਏ.ਪੀ, -ਕਮ-ਅਪੀਲੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਧਿਕਾਰੀ, ਜਲੰਧਰ।

ਵੱਲ

ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਰਣਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਮਿਨਹਾਸ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਸਵਰਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਮਿਨਹਾਸ,

ਮਿਨਹਾਸ ਕੋਟਿਜ਼, ਮਕਾਨ ਨੰਬਰ ਬੀ.ਓ 22-00917 ਐਲ.ਆਈ.ਸੀ ਕਲੋਨੀ,

ਸੈਕਟਰ-4 ਮੁੰਡੀ ਖਰੜ,ਐਸ.ਏ.ਐਸ.,ਨਗਰ-140301

(ਮੋਬਾਇਲ ਨੰ. 99150-12750)

ਨੰਬਰ

/ਈ-6, ਮਿਤੀ

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ:-

ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ-2005 ਅਧੀਨ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ।

ਯਾਦ ਪੱਤਰ

ਹਵਾਲਾ ਆਪ ਦੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਮਿਤੀ 16.02.2023, ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਉਕਤ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ।

ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਦੇ ਲੜੀਂ ਨੰਬਰ 2. 01 ਤੋਂ 03 ਤੱਕ ਜੋ ਪ੍ਰਸ਼ਨ ਕੀਤੇ ਹਨ, ਉਹ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 2(f) ਦੇ ਉਪਬੰਧਾਂ ਦੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਨਹੀਂ ਆਉਂਦੇ ਹਨ।

ਇਸ ਲਈ ਆਪ ਦੀ ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਅਪੀਲ ਮਿਤੀ 16.02.2023 devoid of any merit ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਰੱਦ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।

> ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਜਨਰਲ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਪੀ.ਏ.ਪੀ, -ਕਮ-ਅਪੀਲੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਧਿਕਾਰੀ, ਜਲੰਧਰ।

ਨੰਬਰ १।५५ /ਈ-6 ਮਿਤੀ <u>08 –3 – 2</u>023 ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਦਾ ਉਤਾਰਾ ਇੰਚਾਰਜ ਵੈਬ-ਸਾਈਟ ਪੀ.ਏ.ਪੀ., ਨੂੰ ਸਮੇਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਮਿਤੀ 16.02.2023 ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਲੋੜੀਂਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।

> ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਜਨਰਲ ਪੁਲਿਸ, ਪੀ.ਏ.ਪੀ, -ਕਮ-ਅਪੀਲੀ ਪਾਧਿਕਾਰੀ, ਜਲੰਧਰ।

20/2/23

Date: 16-02-2023

To

The First Appellate Authority (RTI),

O/O The Addl. Director General of Police,

Punjab Armed Battalions,

Jalandhar Cantt.

Sub: Regarding not providing proper information by P.I.O.(RTI)in C/W my RTI application dated 10.01.2023 under the RTI Act 2005...

Respected Sir,.

Humbly submitted that I had filed an application on 10.01.2023under RTI Act 2005 to the PIO of your esteem office and sought some information mentioned in that application, but the PIO did not provide proper information as para wise and in speaking order of the enquiry officer and also not put any remarks on my complaint dated 27-09-2022during the marking procedure from the senior officers to the junior officers upto the inquiry officer vide his office letter No 4758/E-dt. 03-02-2023. The PIO has not provided proper information and also it has been given in casual manner as under:

1. In point No. I of his above letter, it is informed that my complaint dt. 27-09-2022 has been filed as it was of the same nature and subject of my earlier two complaints.

It is pertinent to mention here that I took all the certified papers of inquiry reports about my earlier complaints from your office vide RTI application. From perusal of the inquiry report, I found biased behavior and unfairness of the inquiry officer, DSP Dalbir Singh, who conducted the enquiry of my earlier two complaints.

On the basis of those inquiry reports, I raised some objections about his biased attitude and unfairness in conducting an enquiry. The complaint dated 27-09-2022 was extremely different from the earlier two complaints. Thus, complaints of objections and unfairness of inquiry would have been marked to some other senior police officer, but the report of that officer has not been provided by the P.I.O. When there is no report from any senior officer, who conducted the inquiry of my complaint dated 27-09-2022, how the P.I.O. took a decision that this complaint was also of the same matter as mentioned in his letter to me.

- 2. I could not understand why the PIO had sent me the certified photo copy of my D/L which were attached with the complaint dt. 27-09-2022. Please took the reason from the PIO about as it is not under RTI Act rules.
- 3. Also, I could not understand why the certified photocopy of my application dt. 27-09-2022 was sent to me by the PIO. Please took an explanation from the PIO as it is not under the rules.

The PIO has not applied his mind towards the sought information. The conduct of the SPIO is willful, deliberate, highly inappropriate, malafide arbitrary and violative of the preamble and spirit of the RTI Act 2005. S/he has rendered her/him liable to the penal action under the Act and also the disciplinary action as per the service rules applicable on her/him.

Thus, the respondent SPIO is deemed to have refused to access to the information under section 7(2) in an arbitrary manner with malafide intention.

The illegal conduct of the respondent SPIO exposed her/him to penal action under sections 19(5), 20(1) and 20(2) of the RTI Act 2005.

The information sought by me falls under the definition of section 2(8) of the Act.

The information sought is allowable under section 7(9) of the Act.

The practice of a public authority in relation to the exercise of its functionary under this Act is not confirmed by the provision spirit of this Act.

It is thus prayed that the respondent SPIO may please be directed to follow the provisions of section 7 of the RTI Act 2005 and provide complete para-wise information to me.

. Thanking your honour in anticipation.

Place: Kharar.

D1 - 16-02-2023

Yours Sincerely,

Ranjit Singh Minhas

Minhas Cottage, H. No BO-22-00917, LIC Colony, Sector 4, Mundikharar, Kharar, Distt. SAS Nagar. Mchali. 140301, Mobile No 9915012750

Encl: Photo copy of letter No 4758/E-dt. 03-02-2023.

Sulet Admi

18/02/20

-